
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £4.40 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019, 4.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Walker (Chair)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie and 
McKerlich

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  Capital Ambition Delivery Programme  (Pages 9 - 38)

Develop a framework for 6 monthly overview monitoring of the Programme.

5  Capital Ambition Delivery Programme - Smarter Working Project  (Pages 39 
- 58)

Briefing on a new CADP project to corporately address agile working, 
encompassing technology, the physical office environment and culture. 

6  Annual Work Programming 2019-20  (Pages 59 - 76)

Consider and agree the Committees Draft Work Programme 2019/20.  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

7  Forward Work Programme  (Pages 77 - 84)

8  Correspondence  (Pages 85 - 150)

9  Urgent Items (if any)  

10 Way Forward  

11 Date of next meeting  

16 October 2019 at 4:30pm  

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 19 September 2019
Contact:  Kate Rees, 
029 2087 2427, kate.rees@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

10 JULY 2019

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Henshaw, Lister, Mackie and McKerlich

11 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor Bowen-Thompson

12 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR ITEM REASON

Mackie Annual Wellbeing 
Report

Family Member Head 
of Integrated Care

13 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 12 June 2019 were signed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairperson.

14 :   CALL-IN CARDIFF BUS - LOAN FOR ACQUISITION OF ELECTRIC 
VEHICLES 

The Committee considered a call-in by a non-executive Councillor for Decision 
CAB/19-20/5.

The reasons set out by the non-executive Councillor for calling in the decision were:
“I am gravely concerned about the security the Council will seek and am of the view 
this should have formed part of the decision making process, before proceeding to 
determine the loan.  Questions of security are material to the decision – what if 
insufficient security can be sought?  These are points which should be clearly set out 
and scrutinised”.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED:
Appendix 1 of Appendix A of the report was exempt from publication as it contained 
exempt information of the description contained in paragraph 14 of Part 4 and 
paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The 
public were excluded from the meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to 
Section 100 (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during discussion of this item. 

RESOLVED: The Councillor AGREED to be kept updated on the information in 
relation to the loan going forward.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to note the comments of the Councillor and 
take no further action.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

15 :   ANNUAL WELL-BEING REPORT 2018-19 

The Committee welcomed the following:

 Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader of the Council
 Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member for Finance, Modernisation and 

Performance
 Paul Orders, Chief Executive
 Gareth Newell, Head of Partnerships and Performance
 Dylan Owen, Head of Cabinet Office

The Chairperson invited Councillor Thomas to make a statement.

Councillor Thomas explained that the report provi
[...]
ssues of the School’s Estate was discussed which included Health and Safety 
risks and priorities being experienced in schools.

Page 5



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Committee was advised that whilst there was an increase in Independent 
Fostering Associations, greater focus was being directed towards bringing more 
provision back in-house.

The Committee discussed the credibility of the data and how the targets were being 
stretched, including an explanation in the report to outline this.

Members referred to “Supporting People out of Poverty” – Good Progress and asked 
if a KPI could be established to address the Living Wage.

The Committee was advised that a new KPI could be taken on board through the 
Corporate Plan process.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

16 :   CARDIFF WELL-BEING PLAN 2018-2023 

The Chairperson introduced the following:

 Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader of the Council
 Paul Orders, Chief Executive
 Gareth Newell, Head of Partnerships and Performance
 Dylan Owen, Head of Cabinet Office
 Maria Battle, Chair of Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
 Dr Sian Griffiths

The Chair welcomed Councillor Thomas to make a statement.

Councillor Thomas thanked the Public Service Board for the work that had been 
carried out in relation to uniting public services.

Councillor Thomas thanked Maria Battle for her contribution to the Public Service 
Board as she was leaving UHW.

The Committee received a presentation from Gareth Newell which outlined the 
following;

 Cardiff Public Service Board
 Cardiff’s Well-Being Plan
 Cardiff’s Well-Being Plan – Delivery
 Annual Report
 Cardiff in 2019
 Cardiff’s Demography & Well-Being: An overview
 Objective 4: Cardiff is a great place to grow up
 Next Steps

The Chairperson invited the Committee to ask questions.

Page 6



This document is a
[...]
: The Committee AGREED that the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet 
Members on behalf of the Committee to convey their comments and observations.

17 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme and discussed 
items to be considered at the meeting scheduled for September 2019.

18 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 25 SEPTEMBER 2019 

The meeting terminated at 7.10 pm

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



CYNGOR CAERDYDD                
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                                   25 September 2019

Capital Ambition Delivery Programme - governance

Reason for the Report

1. To develop and agree a way forward for overview scrutiny of the Capital Ambition 

Delivery Programme to strengthen the role of scrutiny in engaging with the 

Programme and increase accountability.

Background

2. The Committee has responsibility within its Terms of Reference for scrutiny of the 

Council’s Strategic Programmes and, since March 2019, has engaged with the Capital 

Ambition Delivery Programme a number of times. Members received separate 

briefings on the two strands of the Programme at its March and April meetings 

respectively, and in May considered a Wales Audit Office published report following its 

review of governance arrangements for the Programme in practice, undertaken 

between September 2018 and March 2019.

3. A key Proposal for Improvement of the WAO review was that ‘the Council needs to 

strengthen the role of scrutiny in engaging with, and challenging the delivery and impact 

of, the Programme to increase accountability and help provide momentum.’ To address 

this Proposal the Committee has been offered a six monthly overview report. This 

oversight report would be in addition to scrutiny of key projects within the Programme 

that fall within its Terms of Reference.  

4. The Programme has been in place since December 2017, w
[...]
ch Programme, which report to SMT on a 

regular basis.
• The Capital Ambition Progress and Performance Group receive quarterly updates on 

Programmes that are being delivered as part of the CADP.
• All projects are managed through the Council’s Portfolio, Programme & Project Management 

database.
• PRAP Scrutiny Committee received updates on the CADP in March, April and May 2019.
• PRAP Scrutiny Committee are engaged with elements of the programme such as Property, 

Digital and Workforce.

4

P
age 34



Current Position

 Modernisation Portfolio has the current Programmes:
 Corporate Landlord

 Customer and Digital

 Resources Management

 Resilient Services Portfolio has the current Programmes:
 Improving Outcomes for Children

 Improving Outcomes for Adults

 Inclusive Growth

 Street Scene (Locality Programme)

5

P
age 35



Wales Audit Office Review

• PRAP Scrutiny Committee received a report and presentation in May 2019 on the 
findings of the WAO review of the arrangements to support the CADP. 

• The review looked at the governance arrangements in place for the CADP and it 
identified three proposals for improvement. 

• One of these proposals was ‘The Council needs to strengthen the role of scrutiny 
in engaging with the Programme to increase accountability and help provide 
momentum’.

6

P
age 36



Discussion Points
• Define the Committee’s governance role for the CADP.

• What information would Members like to receive to ensure the WAO proposal for 
improvement is being implemented.

• How would Members like to receive updates.

• How often should we be reporting progress into the PRAP Scrutiny Committee.

7

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR CAERDYDD                
CARDIFF COUNCIL

POLICY REVIEW & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE                                                                   25 September 2019

Capital Ambition Delivery Programme – Smarter Working

Reason for the Report

1. To engage with the Committe
[...]
s

7. The following appendices are attached to this report:

a. Appendix 1 - Portfolio Structure Chart for the Modernisation Portfolio

b. Appendix 2 - Project Mandate – Smarter Working

c. Appendix 3 - Presentation – Smarter Working

Issues

8. The Council is currently rooted in Fixed Desk (inflexible) working, with an element of 

Agile (flexible) working developing within some Directorates. The Smarter Working 

project aims to increase productivity, and deliver services more effectively, by making 

flexibility the first choice of working styles.

9. Successful delivery of this project over the next three years will mean the Council is 

well on its way to becoming an organisation characterised by:

 Well-designed workplaces supporting how people work best, with location 

options such as shared hubs, touchdown points across the City, Core Office 

building/s and home.

Page 40



 Work undertaken in a variety of appropriately designed shared settings within 

those workplaces.

 IT that is convenient and works just as well in and away from the office

 Connectivity to colleagues and to data is provided from virtually anywhere

 Security and access arrangements make it easy and safe to work in a variety of 

settings

 Managers embracing and exploiting the flexibility, productivity and effectiveness 

offered by the changes within the workplaces

10.There are clear outcomes of adopting the Smarter Working principles such as:

 Greater productivity and services delivered more effectively

 The costs and environmental impacts reduced as space is shared and used 

more intensively

 People having more choice and autonomy about when, where and how they 

work, supported and connected by effective and appropriate use of technology

 People having the opportunity to lead more balanced and healthier lives

11.The project mandate (Appendix 2) makes clear that implementing the changes 

required to achieve Smarter Working will require effective liaison between senior 

m
[...]
ues and to data can be provided from virtually anywhere
- Security and access arrangements make it easy and safe to work in a variety of settings
- Managers embrace and exploit the flexibility, productivity and effectiveness offered by the changes to our 

workplaces

Work in the 21st Century is about what you do, not where you do it.  Strategic use of new technologies enables 
much of the work we do to be carried out from many other locations as well as offices.  Smarter Working is about 
taking a comprehensive and strategic approach to modernising working practices across the organisation and is 
based on the following principles:

 Work takes place at the most effective times, respecting the needs of the task, the customer, the 
individual and the team

 Simplified collaboration and connectivity virtually everywhere means sharing information and working 
with others regardless of location

 Space is allocated to activities, not individuals, and not on the basis of seniority
 A flexibility first approach where flexibility is the norm rather than the exception.  Everyone is assumed 

to be capable of Smarter Working without assumptions being made about people or roles
 A shared and agreed approach to Smarter Working balances the freedom to choose with the 

responsibility to meet business needs
 The processes people are asked to work with are continuously challenged to make sure they are fit for 

purpose
 Managing performance focuses on results and outcomes rather than presence

Page 47



Project Mandate

Filepath: E:\Cardiff\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\6\AI00017672\$tdmyhv5x.docx Print Date: 19/09/2019

4.PQA.201 Issue 7.0 22 Sept 2014 Process Owner: Christine Salter Authorised: Internal Audit 2 of 4

The outcomes of adopting the Smarter Working principles will be:

- Greater productivity and services delivered more effectively
- The costs and environmental impacts reduced as space is shared and used more intensively
- People having more choice and autonomy about when, where and how they work, supported and 

connected by effective and appropriate use of technology
- People have the opportunity to lead more balanced and healthier lives

Smarter Working in Practice

For service areas, this will mean a new approach to thinking about the way people work in terms of the Smarter 
Working principles.

The Smarter Working project will provide a strategic and business focused framework for adopting smarter, agile 
working as the norm.  This will mean taking a proactive rather than a reactive approach to flexibility, by seeking out 
the benefits rather than waiting for individual employee requests.  Limitations on flexibility need to be evidenced by 
clear operational need.

Management by results rather than presence, which is best practice, will become embedded as a core 
management competence.

Assessing the total costs of how we work should inform decisions about work styles.  This includes both the 
financial costs and the environmental costs, for example in relation to use of buildings, resources and travel.  
Ultimately, the footprint of work is reduced.

Because of the increased flexibility and agility, departments will become more adaptable to change.  For example, 
changes to organisational structure and changes to the number of staff will become easier to manage and involve 
less of the physical changes to workplaces that are currently involved.

Business continuity will be improved by the ability to work in an all-electronic environment and from a much wider 
range of locations.  In effect, the office will become the network. 

For individuals, this means being empowered to choose the best times and places to work, varying start and 
finishing times and choosing work settings that suit the nature of the task and personal preferences so that the job 
can be done well and quickly.  Managers’ focus on the output and employees choose how it is delivered.

As a result, trust-based relationships become central for both employees a
[...]
ission into the Investment Review Board in October 2019.

4. Next Steps 
Detail the next steps (e.g. activities needed for Project initiation)

- Agree Smarter Working vision and principles as outlined in the mandate 
- Approve resource requirements
- Develop business case
- Identify funding
- Agree prioritisation criteria for service area roll out
- Identify and agree a pilot room
- Develop a communications strategy

Page 49



Project Mandate

Filepath: E:\Cardiff\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\7\6\AI00017672\$tdmyhv5x.docx Print Date: 19/09/2019

4.PQA.201 Issue 7.0 22 Sept 2014 Process Owner: Christine Salter Authorised: Internal Audit 4 of 4

Document History

Date   Version Author Amendments

SRO / Project Executive Comments:

SRO / Project Executive: Date:

Approval to Proceed to Next Stage

Approved by Project Executive: Project 
Reference:

Date Approved by Programme Board: Decision 
Ref:

Date Approved by IRB / OD Board (if 
applicable):

Decision 
Ref:

Request Amendment Request additional 
informationDecision Approved for Project 

Initiation Reject & Cancel

Comments

Page 50



Smarter Working
September 2019  

P
age 51



Inflexible
Fixed 

Desk
FlexibleAgile

Flexibility 

First 
Smarter 

Working

Current Ways of Working

P
age 52



Project ManagerProject Manager
Project ManagerProject Manager

Outcomes

• Greater productivity and services delivered more effectively

• The costs and environmental impacts reduced as space is shared and used more intensively

• People having more choice and autonomy about when, where and how they work, 

supported and connected by effective and appropriate use of technology

• People have the opportunity to lead more balanced and healthier lives

Smarter Working Principles

Simplified collaboration and 
connectivity

Automated workflows

Paperless 

Outcomes rather than 
presence

Freedom to choose with 
responsibility to meet 

business needs 

Trust and honesty

Space is allocated to 
activities, not individuals

Flexibilit
[...]
d also like to thank Ian Phillips and Samantha Clements from the 

WAO, Chris Lee, Corporate Director Resources, Dean Thomas, Portfolio Manager, 

Capital Ambition Delivery Programme to provide an opportunity to clarify some of the 

details included in the WAO report.  We offer the following comments and 

observations for your consideration in respect of the arrangements to support the 

Capital Ambition Delivery Programme.   

 

Overall the WAO confirmed that that the Council has sound programme management 

arrangements in place for its Capital Ambition Delivery Programme but made three 

recommendations which related to strengthening engagement with scrutiny, 

reviewing the associated management arrangements which support delivery of the 

Page 123



City of Cardiff Council, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff Bay, CF10 4UW E-mail: d.walker@cardiff.gov.uk 

Corporate Plan such as the Directorate Delivery Plans and make links to the medium 

term financial plan to ensure that the savings targets are realised. 

 

The Committee requested clarification regarding the proposal for programme P1 and 

the strengthening of the role of scrutiny in engaging with, and challenging the delivery 

and impact of the programme to increase accountability and help provide 

momentum.  It was acknowledged that the report did not reflect the work that had 

been undertaken in the last few months which would have enabled the Committee to 

gain an initial understanding of the Capital Ambition Delivery Programme with the 

intention to effectively scrutinise the programme in the near future.  There is a case 

to improve coordination between Scrutiny Committees in the development of their 

forward work programmes and the identification of topics associated with the Capital 

Ambition Delivery Plan. This coordination should be undertaken with the Scrutiny 

Chairs. 

  The Programme Manager was also invited to attend a meeting with the Chairperson 

of the committee and the scrutiny officer

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

POLICY REVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25 SEPTEMBER 2019

Present: Councillor Walker(Chairperson)
Councillors Berman, Bowen-Thomson, Henshaw, Mackie and 
McKerlich

19 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Lister.

20 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct:

Mackie Item 4 and 5 Personal Sister is Head of Integrated Care

21 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2019 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

22 :   CAPITAL AMBITION DELIVERY PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report on the governance of the Capital Ambition Delivery 
Programme.  

Members were advised that the Committee at its meeting in May considered a Wales 
Audit Office (WAO) report published following a review of the governance 
arrangements for the programme undertaken between September 2018 and March 
2019.  A key proposal for improvement from the review was that the Council needed 
to ‘strengthen the role of scrutiny in engaging with, and challenging the delivery and 
impact of, the programme to increase accountability and provide momentum’.  In 
order to address this proposal the Committee was offered a six-monthly overview 
report.

Members  were invited to agree the future format of the six-monthly review report, 
and the level of information required to allow effective oversight and scrutiny of the 
programme.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader of the Council; Chris 
Lee, Corporate Director Resources; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director, People and 
Communities; and Dean Thomas, Portfolio Manager, Capital Ambition Delivery 
Programme to the meeting.  The Leader was invited to make a statement.

Councillor Thomas stated that the Capital Ambition Delivery Programme underpins 
the top level ambitions for the administration by delivery of services in the most 
effective and productive way possible.  The Leader considered that the Committee 
has an early opportunity to shape the content of the programme.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Officers were invited to deliver a brief presentation.  The Chairperson invited 
Members of the Committee to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 The Committee considered that the report should include an overview of the 
progress made in relation to the project aims, including timeline and target 
dates.  Officers advised that key milestone dates are included in the reports.  
Comments on any slippage can be captured and reported.  Each programme 
board has their own ‘dashboard’ and these include up to date comments on 
progress and emerging risks.  The dashboards are similar in format but are 
targeted towards individual programmes.  Officers asked whether the 
Committee would prefer to receive reporting on individual programmes or one 
overarching report.

 Members considered that it was difficult to comment on the format of future 
reporting because it was not possible to determine the format of the reports as 
there was no detail included.  The Corporate Director Resources stated that 
officers were intending to build in the detail needed as part of the discussion.  
Officers accepted the point made.  The finalised reports to be presented at the 
November meeting of the Committee will include full details.

 Members considered that it was critical for scrutiny to be aware of known and 
emerging risks and what has been learned in terms of those pinch points.  
Officers advised that these points can be incorporated into the report.

 Officers stated that behind each dashboard there lies considerable amounts of 
data.  The Leader asked whether the Committee would like to receive in-depth 
level of detail for each project or whether the level of detail provided would be 
sufficient for scrutiny.  Members considered that it was not possible to provide a 
judgement as there was no quantifiable data provided.  The Leader agreed and 
asked officers to reflect on the Committee’s comments.

Members felt that the detailed reports to be presented at the November meeting 
would give a better indication.  The Committee may consider to scrutinise issues 
further or refer them to another Scrutiny Committee.  Officers stated that a high level 
report on each project and could look in detail at red-rated risks.  The Committee 
considered that learning and critical reflection provided an opportunity outside those 
red-rated risks.  The Committee could choose to ‘deep-dive’ beyond the visible.

RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee to convey their comments and observations.

23 :   CAPITAL AMBITION DELIVERY PROGRAMME - SMARTER WORKING 
PROJECT 

The Committee received a report on the Smarter Working project which sits within 
the Service review strand of the Modernisation portfolio.

Members were advised that the Council operates from predominantly fixed desk 
working, with an element of agile working in some directorates.  The Smarter 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Working project aims to increase productivity and deliver services more efficiently by 
making flexible working the favoured option of working styles.

The project mandate makes it clear that implementing Smarter Working will require 
effective liaison between senior managers, the Strategic Estates and Corporate 
Landlord functions, ICT, Digital Services and HR People Services.  

The outcomes of adopting Smarter Working principles are:

 Greater productivity and services delivered more efficiently
 The costs of environmental impacts are reduced as space is shared and used 

more intensively
 People have more choice and autonomy about when, where and how they 

work, supported and connected by effective and appropriate use of technology
 People having an opportunity to lead more balanced and healthy lives

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Huw Thomas, Leader; Chris Lee, Corporate 
Director Resources; Phil Bear, Head of ICT, Dean Thomas, Portfolio Manager, 
Capital Ambition Delivery Programme; and Nicola John, Business Analyst to the 
meeting.  The Leader made a brief statement.

Officers were invited to deliver a presentation.  The Chairperson invited the members 
of the Committee to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the information 
received.  Those discussions are summarised as follows:

 Members considered that the culture of the authority would be key to delivering 
smarter working practices.  Officers were asked to comment on the culture and 
whether any external advice has been sought.  Officers considered that how 
managers engage with staff would be key to delivering the project.  The  Agile 
Working Policy will be reviewed.  In terms of external advice, officers have 
consulted with HMRC who will be moving to a new headquarters in the City in 
the near future.  HMRC staff will be moving from fixed desks and it was 
anticipated that lesson will be learned.  The HMRC project will take 3 years but 
the culture of the organisation is very different to that of the Council.

 Moving forward the project will be internally led with no external engagement.  
The Corporate Director Resources advised that there would be a greater 
emphasis place on outcomes.  The challenge is not only around providing new 
technologies but in changing working practices.

 Members agreed that changing the culture of the organisation was crucial.  
Members asked what was being done to lead the change necessary and what 
lessons can be shared.  The Corporate Director agreed that language, culture 
and branding were important elements to the transformation if we want staff to 
positively engage in the process.  Members considered that it would be useful, 
therefore, to have milestones built in that demonstrate how staff are ‘buying-in’ 
to the process.

 Members considered that some staff will adapt to smarter working practices, 
whilst others may struggle.  There may be a reason why some members of staff 
choose not to stay at home and this will need to be recognised.  Officers stated 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

that staff will have a choice.  Service areas will be consulted and will have an 
opportunity to shape how they want to work.  There will be a variety of locations 
and ‘touchdown points’ across the City.

 The Committee recognised that there will be some positives to flexible working, 
but there may also be some downsides which must be guarded against.  For 
example, it may be possible that some staff loose contact with their Teams and 
this may be demoralising.  Officers advised that this issue has been considered.  
Employees will be able to spend time in the office if they choose to do so and 
managers must recognise the level of contact needed.

 Members asked whether staff who chose to work from home will be entitled to 
claim back tax and whether staff will be given any guidance regarding this.  
Officers indicated that though this entitlement has applied to permanent home 
workers the HMRC position has possibly changed.  Officers gave an 
undertaking that they would seek clarification and report back to the Committee 
regarding this.  As the Smarter Working Project will centre on flexibility rather 
than  fixed homeworking, different rules may apply.

 A Member raised concerns that staff who choose to work from home will incur 
additional expenses such as the cost of broadband provision and 
heating/lighting and that this would amount to a small pay cut.  The Corporate 
Director Resources indicated that the focus of the Smarter Working project 
would be on those staff who are agile and use touchdown points infrequently, 
rather than specifically homeworking.  The Leader considered that any 
additional expense incurred may be offset by not having to commute.

 Members asked whether smarter working would have a positive impact in terms 
of sickness absence levels.  The Corporate Director Resources advised that 
there was clear evidence that sickness absence improved.  During the heavy 
snowfall in the winter of 2017 some service areas were impacted less and had 
fewer absences.  Approximately 1500 staff were able to connect to Council ICT 
infrastructure during the event.

 Members asked whether the ICT infrastructure capacity was in place.  The 
Head of ICT stated that the building blocks were in place.  At present there was 
a 60/40 split between fixed and mobile devices.  The authority would need to 
move to a position where mobile devices are provided by default.  The authority 
is well-served by Wi-Fi and 260 Council buildings are Wi-Fi-enabled.  The print 
smart project has provided 149 printers in 61 locations.

 The Committee asked whether the employer would be prepared to meet or help 
with the cost of broadband installation.  The Head of ICT stated that the cost of 
broadband is coming down.  97% of the City has superfast broadband 
coverage.  The authority is not looking to meet these costs.

 Members were advised that as part of the roll out of smarter working principles 
in Social Services, touchdown sites were assessed against 45 criteria.  
Examples were leisure centres, hubs and schools.  The facilities were put on a 
map and staff were provided with a list of the facilities available at each site.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 A Member asked whether the authority would have fewer buildings in the future 
as a result of smarter working, or would they be looking to deliver services with 
fewer staff.  The Corporate Director Resources stated that the cost benefit 
would be opportunities around the use of space.  The project was not aiming to 
reduce staffing levels but to be more efficient.  There was a need to ensure that 
there is sufficient capacity in hubs etc and a booking system is being piloted at 
present.  It was evident that there would be an opportunity not only to rationalise 
office space, but also to provide a better work/life balance for staff and better 
services to customers.  The Head of ICT stated that the smarter working project 
is also aiming to leverage existing spending and utilise assets better.

 Members asked whether improvements in productivity would lead to lower staff 
numbers if achieved.  The Corporate Director Resources stated that 
improvements in productivity may also lead to improvements in services and 
less reliance on agency staff.

 A Member asked what training has been provided to address inclusion issues 
and staff with specific needs, and what lessons have been learned to date.  The 
Corporate Director welcomed the point made and advised that this issue will be 
considered.  Officers stated that both accessibility and equality issues will be 
picked up as part of the review of the project.  It was suggested that this issue 
may merit further scrutiny.

 The Committee considered that managers will need to be more creative and 
flexible.  The roles of staff will be redefined and outputs clarified.  Mechanisms 
will be required to measure the outcomes and this will require a different set of 
skills for managers.  This would provide a challenge for managers.  A Member 
commented that in their experience of flexible working managers struggled with 
put in place a monitoring system.  Consideration should be given to building this 
in.  The Corporate Director Resources stated that some activities are more 
measurable and can be clearly monitored.  Members felt that team meetings 
and ‘one to ones’ were still needed.

 Members asked whether there were any collaborative opportunities with 
statutory partners or 3rd sector organisations with a view to sharing touchdown 
points, etc.  The Leader advised that there were opportunities and these are 
being explored.

RESOLVED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee to convey their comments and observations.

24 :   ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMMING 2019-20 

The Committee considered items for the 2019/20 Work Programme.  Members were 
asked to note the list of major issues for possible inclusion in the Work Programme.  
The Principal Scrutiny Officer provided an explanation of how the list was devised.

Members were requested to email the Principal Scrutiny Officer providing their 
assessment of the topics to be included on the Work Programme by 2 October 2019.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

The Principal Scrutiny Officer agreed to circulate proposed dates for the Committee’s 
Performance Panel to Members.

25 :   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The Forward Work Programme was noted.

26 :   CORRESPONDENCE 

The Committee correspondence was noted.

27 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were presented.

28 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 16 October 2019 at 4:30pm.

29 :   CORRESPONDENCE FOLLOWING THE COMMITTEE MEETING 

The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm


